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EFFECTIVE DATE:06|15|2010 
POLICY LAST UPDATED: 01|17|2017 

 
OVERVIEW 

This policy documents claim filing and reimbursement guidelines for services including payment to the 
physician, when rendered on a hospital based clinic.   
 
MEDICAL CRITERIA 

Not applicable. 
 
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION     

Not applicable. 
 
POLICY STATEMENT 

Hospital-Based Clinics are reimbursed a global fee which includes all professional services, drugs, 
administration of drugs, as well as all supplies are part of the clinic global rate. Claims should file using the 
clinic revenue code and the appropriate CPT code for services that are rendered. 
 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Rhode Island will not separately pay a physician for a hospital-based clinic visit 
as the reimbursement will be paid only to the facility as part of the clinic global rate.  
 
Laboratory or radiology services obtained during the clinic visit are not included in the clinic global rate and 
are reimbursed according to the applicable benefit.  
 
COVERAGE 

Benefits may vary between groups and contracts.  Please refer to the appropriate Benefit Booklet, Evidence 
of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for applicable clinic benefits/coverage. 
 
BACKGROUND 

As defined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), a hospital-based clinic provides 
“outpatient service” that includes preventive, diagnostic, therapeutic, rehabilitative, or palliative services. This 
definition does not include clinics exclusively designed for and providing laboratory, X-ray, testing, therapy, 
pharmacy or educational services.  
 
Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island (BCBSRI) utilizes revenue codes in combination with CPT codes 
in the hospital-based clinic setting. Mainly the CPT code is used for reimbursement and the revenue code is 
primarily used to determine the appropriate benefit for that specific clinic.  

 

CODING 

Hospital-based clinics should file for reimbursement using “Clinic” revenue 051X with the appropriate fourth 
digit for the type of clinic and CPT code for the services rendered.  
 
RELATED POLICIES 

Prolong Physician Services 
  
PUBLISHED 

Provider Update, March 2017 
Provider Update, August 2010  

Payment Policy | Hospital Based Clinics 



 

  

500 EXCHANGE STREET, PROVIDENCE, RI 02903-2699 MEDICAL COVERAGE POLICY | 2 

(401) 274-4848   WWW.BCBSRI.COM 

 

 
REFERENCES 

None 
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This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical 

judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate 

and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific 

benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases 

medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the 

member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation 

agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge 

are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue 

Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association. 
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